

No. SC88311

In the
Missouri Supreme Court

RICHARD STRONG,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
21st Judicial Circuit, Division 6
Honorable Gary M. Gaertner, Jr., Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
richard.starnes@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

ARGUMENT

 POINT I: Juror Contact..... 14

 POINT II: PowerPoint Presentation..... 21

 POINT III: “Religious Batson”..... 28

 POINT IV: Penalty Phase Strategy..... 38

 POINT V: Self-Serving Videotape..... 62

 POINT VI: Guilt Phase Strategy..... 68

 POINT VII: Pre-Crawford Confrontation..... 81

 POINT VIII: Lethal Injection..... 91

CONCLUSION..... 95

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991)	35
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	31
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).83, 88-89	
<u>Davis v. Minnesota</u> , 511 U.S. 1115, 114 S.Ct. 2120, 128 L.Ed.2d 679 (1994).....	32
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	88-89
<u>Florida v. Nixon</u> , 543 U.S. 175, 125 S.Ct. 551, 160 L.Ed.2d 565 (2004).....	76-77
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> , 442 U.S. 95, 99 S.Ct. 2150, 60 L.Ed.2d 738 (1979).....	66
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</u> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S.Ct. 1419, 128 L.Ed.2d 89 (1994)	31-32
<u>Miller-El v. Dretke</u> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196 (2005)	32
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692, 124 S.Ct. 2739, 159 L.Ed.2d 718 (2004).....	33
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	25, 31, 57-58, 65, 74, 76, 85
<u>Tanner v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 107, 107 S.Ct. 2739, 97 L.Ed.2d 90 (1987)	17
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 196 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. banc 2006).....	59, 74
<u>Clayton v. State</u> , 63 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2001).....	67,77
<u>Edwards v. State</u> , 200 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2006)	58-60
<u>Glass v. State</u> , 227 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. banc 2007)	32, 87
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. banc 2006)	74

<u>Knese v. State</u> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. banc 2002)	35-36
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 103 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. banc 2003).....	33, 35
<u>Moss v. State</u> , 10 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2000)	36
<u>Nicklasson v. State</u> , 105 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2003)	24-25,31,57-58,65,74,85-86,92
<u>O’Neal v. State</u> , 766 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. banc 1989).....	26, 86
<u>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon</u> , 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. banc 2007)	92
<u>State v. Babb</u> , 680 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 1984).....	17
<u>State v. Barton</u> , SC87859, slip op. (Mo. banc December 18, 2007)	94
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 968 S.W.3d 123 (Mo. banc 1998)	60
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006)	16
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 979 S.W.2d 171 (Mo. banc 1998)	26, 28
<u>State v. Mayes</u> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001).....	19
<u>State v. Nunley</u> , 923 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1996)	25-26, 66-67, 80
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1992).....	32-33
<u>State v. Pullen</u> , 843 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1992).....	33
<u>State v. Strong</u> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004).....	11-12, 22-23, 26, 78, 83, 86
<u>State v. Van Orman</u> , 642 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. 1982).....	83
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1995).....	34
<u>State v. Wilkerson</u> , 616 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. banc 1981).....	66
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. banc 2000)	23
<u>Storey v. State</u> , 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2005).....	17, 27

<u>Worthington v. State</u> , 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2006).....	60, 94
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 66 S.W.3d 770 (Mo.App., W.D. 2002).....	76
<u>Gardner v. Reynolds</u> , 775 S.W.2d 173 (Mo.App., W.D. 1989).....	17
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 31 S.W.3d 124 (Mo.App. S.D. 2000)	37
<u>Hufford v. State</u> , 201 S.W.3d 533 (Mo.App., S.D. 2006).....	76
<u>State v. Cooksey</u> , 787 S.W.2d 324 (Mo.App., E.D. 1990).....	66
<u>State v. Fritz</u> , 913 S.W.2d 941 (Mo.App., W.D. 1996).....	33
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 849 S.W.2d 250 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993).....	37
<u>Gattis v. Snyder</u> , 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002)	34
<u>Holder v. Welborn</u> , 60 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1995).....	34
<u>Jones v. Plaster</u> , 57 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1995)	34
<u>Kesser v. Cambra</u> , 392 F.3d 327 (9 th Cir. 2004)	34
<u>United States v. Darden</u> , 70 F.3d 1507 (8th Cir. 1995).....	34
<u>United States v. Emery</u> , 186 F.3d 921 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	89
<u>United States v. Tokars</u> , 95 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1996)	34
<u>United States v. Walsh</u> , 75 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	17
<u>United States v. Wright</u> , 506 F.3d 1293 (10 th Cir. 2007)	16
<u>Wallace v. Morrison</u> , 87 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1996).....	34
<u>Weaver v. Bowersox</u> , 241 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2001)	34
<u>Young v. Bowersox</u> , 161 F.3d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1998).....	37
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 195 S.W.3d 114 (Tex.Crim.App.2006).....	89

<u>People v. Moreno</u> , 160 S.W.2d 242 (Colo. 2007)	89
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 54 P.3d 656 (Wash. 2002).....	86
<u>State v. Jensen</u> , 727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis.2007)	89
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 162 P.3d 396 (Wash. 2007)	89

Other Authorities

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 3 (as amended 1982).....	7
§ 5 65.020, RSMo 2000	7
§ 565.030.4, RSMo Cum.Supp. 2007.....	65
Supreme Court Rule 29.15	24-25, 31, 57-58, 65, 74, 85-86, 92-93
